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BOARD’S RULING ON APPEAL 
 

Introduction 
 
 This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on appellant’s 
appeal filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1.  In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3 
the appellant petitioned the Board to grant variances based on the Seventh Edition of the 
Massachusetts State Building Code (“Code”).  For the following reasons, the variances are hereby 
GRANTED.   
 
 The appellant requested that the Board grant a variance from 780 CMR Sections 1013.2, 
1022.4, 1022.6, and 1023.3.  Attorney George Morancy appeared on behalf of the appellant.  No 
building official from the City was present.  All witnesses were duly sworn.   
 

Procedural History 
 

The Board convened a public hearing on January 6, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, 
§§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were 
provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board. 
  

Findings of Fact 
 

 The facts of this matter are largely not in dispute.  Instead, this matter turns on the review of 
the applicable provisions of the State Building Code.  The Board bases the following findings upon 
the testimony presented at the hearing.  There is substantial evidence to support the following 
findings: 
 

1. The property at issue is located at 37 Old Harbor Street, South Boston, MA. 
2. The subject property is an existing 4 family dwelling located on a 2250 square foot lot in 

South Boston that is undergoing renovations. 
3. The subject property is over 100 years old. 
4. The subject property was purchased by the current owner in 2009. 
5. The current owner is engaged in $185,000 worth of renovations. 
6. At the time the current owner purchased the property it was not sprinklered, the secondary 

means of egress from the basement, first and second floors was achieved from an 
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unprotected interior nonconforming stairway that was 30 inches wide and led to a door to 
the rear exterior of the building.  

7. The new rear exit is 9 feet farther from the rear wall than the original. 
8. The secondary means of egress from the 3rd floor of the original building was from an 

exterior side fire escape erected in 1953 that is no longer in a safe condition. 
9. The proposed renovations to the building include a 6 x 18 extension on the right rear 

portion, upgrading the building with a new fire suppression system, sprinklering the 
building throughout including exterior deluge heads on the rear decks, removing the fire 
escape and creating new secondary mans of egress on each floor from a door in a room in 
the rear of the units leading to a rear deck with exterior stairs down to the rear yard. 

 
Exhibits 

 
The following Exhibits were entered into evidence at the hearing on this matter and reviewed 

by the Board: 
 
Exhibit 1:  Application for Appeal. 
Exhibit 2:  10 pages of various documents and plans titled “In the Matter of 37 Old Harbor 
Street, South Boston, Docket No. 11-961, dated January 6, 2011.” 
 

Analysis 
 

A.  Jurisdiction of the Board 
 

There is no question that the Board has jurisdiction to hear this case. The governing statute 
provides that: 
  

Whoever is aggrieved by an interpretation, order, requirement, direction or failure to 
act by any state or local agency or any person or state or local agency charged with the 
administration or enforcement of the state building code or any of its rules and 
regulations, except any specialized codes as described in section ninety-six, may 
within forty-five days after the service of notice thereof appeal from such 
interpretation, order, requirement, direction, or failure to act to the appeals board.      
G.L. c.143, §100.   
 
The issues giving rise to this matter directly implicate provisions of the Code.  As such, this 
Board has jurisdiction to decide this case pursuant to G.L. c. 143, §100. 

 
B. State Building Code requirements 

 
The issue is whether to grant 4 separate variances to 780 CMR 1013.2, 780 CMR 1022.4, 780 

CMR 1022.6, and 780 CMR 1023.3. 
 
Variance Request #1: 780 CMR 1013.2 
 
The applicable regulation states that an egress may not pass through intervening spaces.  See 780 
CMR 1013.2.  The City Building Official’s refusal letter stated that the secondary means of egress 
was to pass through a bedroom.   
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The appellant testified that in the original plans the egress was through a bedroom.  The appellant 
asserted that the architect changed the design plan and resubmitted them to the City but that the same 
refusal letter was issued with a different date.  The appellant noted through its submission of Exhibit 
2 that the egresses do not pass through intervening spaces and stated that the renovation complies 
with this section of the Code. 
 
Variance Request #2: 780 CMR 1022.4 
 
The applicable regulation states, “The open areas adjoining exterior exit ramps or stairways shall be 
either yards, courts or public ways; the remaining sides are permitted to be enclosed by the exterior 
walls of the building.” 780 CMR 1022.4.   
 
The appellant testified that the open area next to the proposed exterior stairs from the rear deck is a 
public way.  The Board determined that the alleyway connects to the street and is a pre-existing 
condition that has been there since the building was built.  The appellant testified that this meets the 
intent of the Code. 
 
Variance Request #3: 780 CMR 1022.6 
 
The relevant section of the Code states, “Exterior exit ramps and stairways shall be separated from 
the interior of the building as required in 780 CMR 1019.1. Openings shall be limited to those 
necessary for egress from normally occupied spaces.” 780 CMR 1022.6.   
 
The appellant testified that the exterior stairs are separated by a rear deck and that the rear deck and 
the interior of the entire building has been sprinkled as an alternative to compliance with this 
provision.   
 
Variance Request #4: 780 CMR 1023.3 
 
The regulation states that the exterior stairways must be more than ten feet from the adjacent lot line.  
See 780 CMR 1023.3. 
 
The appellant testified that they are constrained by the small size of the lot and that the original exit 
discharge was closer to the lot line than 10 feet. The appellant also stated that because of all of the 
additional proposed renovations that there is actually an improvement in life safety conditions even 
though they do not comply with this provision of the Code. 
 

Conclusion 
 

A motion was made by Jacob Nunnemacher and seconded by Alexander MacLeod to do the 
following: 1) GRANT the variance to 780 CMR 1013.2-Egress through intervening spaces-looked at 
proposed conditions and that the interpretation of the board is that egress through intervening spaces 
does not take place and plans with respect to 1013.2 are in compliance with the code 2) GRANT a 
variance to 780 CMR 1022.4 side yard because the proposed plan shows an existing alleyway that has 
been there since building was built and that it meets the intent of the code; 3) GRANT a variance to 
780 CMR 1022.6 based on the fact that they have sprinklered the back deck as an alternative; and 4) 
GRANT a variance to 780 CMR 1023.3 due to the difficulty of putting an exit discharge within 10 
feet of the property line. 
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_______________________    _______________________   __________________ 

Jacob Nunnemacher  Alexander MacLeod  Doug Semple 
 
Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to 
Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 
DATED:  February 8, 2011 
 


